

Residential construction[footnoteRef:1] in the period of January-December 2021 [1:  Reported data – subject to change upon developing quarterly reports.] 



In 2021, there were more dwellings completed than the year before. The number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project as well as dwellings in which construction has begun also increased.[image: ] 100,5
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Dwellings completedDevelopers and private investors completed respectively 60.4% and 37.6% of the total number of dwellings

According to the preliminary data, 234.7 thousand dwellings were completed in 2021, i.e. by 6.3% more than a year ago. Developers completed 141.7 thousand dwellings – by 0.7% less than in 2020, whereas private investors completed 88.3 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 19.4% more. Within these forms of construction, 98.0% of the total number of newly completed dwellings was built. Within other forms of construction, i.e. cooperative, municipal, public building society and company construction 4 637 dwellings were completed (4 149 in the previous year).
The total useful floor area of dwellings completed in 2021 amounted to 21.8 million m2, i.e. by 11.4% more than a year ago and the average useful floor area of 1 dwelling was 92.9 m2.

Table 1. Dwellings completed
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	                                             12
	01-12

	
	Number of dwellings
	12 2020=100
	11 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	01-12 2020=100

	TOTAL
	26 353
	114.4
	109.3
	234 718
	106.3

	Private
	9 769
	124.1
	129.3
	88 343
	119.4

	For sale or rent 
	16 134
	110.6
	99.6
	141 738
	99.3

	  of which for rent
	146
	171.8
	180.2
	2 006
	146.2

	Cooperative
	186
	79.8
	133.8
	2 019
	134.8

	Municipal
	35
	43.8
	42.7
	1 261
	125.0

	Public building society
	189
	74.1
	143.2
	1 239
	76.7

	Company
	40
	40-fold more
	.
	118
	437.0








Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction project
In 2021, permits and registrations have been granted for construction of 340.6 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 23.3% more than in 2020. Permits for construction of the biggest number of dwellings were given to developers (213.0 thousand, an increase of 23.9% y/y) and to private investors (123.2 thousand, an increase of 21.4%). Within these forms of construction, permits have been granted and registrations with a construction project were made for 98.7% of dwellings in total. In other forms of construction 4 474 dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project were noted (2 756 dwellings in the previous year).The number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project increased in 2021 by 23.3% y/y 

Table 2. Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction project
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	                                             12
	01-12

	
	Number of dwellings
	12 2020=100
	11 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	01-12 2020=100

	TOTAL
	32 749
	94.6
	137.0
	340 613
	123.3

	Private
	8 241
	89.8
	86.5
	123 154
	121.4

	For sale or rent 
	23 526
	92.9
	166.1
	212 985
	123.9

	Cooperative
	108
	.
	9-fold 
more
	846
	72.2

	Municipal
	870
	over 31-fold more
	over 19-fold more
	1 769
	247.8

	Public building society
	-
	.
	.
	1 670
	197.2

	Company
	4
	.
	66.7
	189
	almost 8- fold more



Dwellings in which construction has begun
In 2021, the number of dwellings in which construction has begun was 277.4 thousand, i.e. by 23.9% more than a year ago. Developers have started construction of 166.3 thousand dwellings (by 27.7% more), and private investors of 106.1 thousand (by 17.5% more). Altogether the share of these forms of construction was 98.2% of the total number of dwellings. In other forms of construction the number of dwellings in which construction has begun was 5 072 (3 325 in the previous year).
Table 3. Dwellings in which construction has begun
	SPECIFICATION
	2021

	
	                                             12
	01-12

	
	Number of dwellings
	12 2020=100
	11 2021=100
	Number of dwellings
	01-12 2020=100

	TOTAL
	17 364
	101.5
	81.9
	277 425
	123.9

	Private
	4 691
	91.4
	62.9
	106 068
	117.5

	For sale or rent 
	12 595
	106.6
	97.6
	166 285
	127.7

	  of which for rent
	10
	over 23-fold less
	over 56-fold less
	1 473
	118.7

	Cooperative
	-
	.
	.
	1 913
	116.8

	Municipal
	60
	.
	33.0
	1 056
	289.3

	Public building society
	18
	.
	almost 17-fold less
	1 914
	164.6

	Company
	-
	.
	.
	189
	118.9


It is estimated that at the end of 2021, there were 871.3 thousand dwellings under construction, i.e. by 5.2% more than at the end of 2020.

Chart 1. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction in Poland
[bookmark: _GoBack]In December, compared to November 2021, the number of dwellings completed increased (by 9.3%), as well as the number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project (by 37.0%), whereas the number of dwellings in which construction has begun decreased (by 18.1%)


In 2021, the highest values of dwellings completed, as well as dwellings in which construction has begun and dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project, were recorded in Mazowieckie voivodship (respectively 44.6 thousand, 50.7 thousand and 62.4 thousand). High values were also noted in Wielkopolskie (27.3 thousand, 29.5 thousand and 37.2 thousand) and Dolnośląskie (24.8 thousand, 25.2 thousand and 28.9 thousand).
Chart 2. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction by voivodships 
               in 2021
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In case of quoting Statistics Poland data, please provide information: “Source of data: Statistics Poland” and in case of publishing calculations made on data published by Statistics Poland, please include the following disclaimer: “Own study based on figures from Statistics Poland”.
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dwellings completed	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	15330	11501	13672	11296	13641	12846	17334	14404	14210	17409	18129	18570	15005	14921	14708	13861	11972	12319	16637	16415	13914	18871	16470	19970	17405	15021	14991	17673	14974	14412	16908	17334	16998	20592	19042	22075	18501	15507	15569	14116	16343	17036	23648	16183	19369	20973	20560	23026	17511	16266	19274	19108	15727	17698	19116	18544	21040	19973	24108	26353	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	14984	22178	23072	23206	22938	24039	20649	18113	21350	22689	17775	19225	20783	20410	25239	20895	22003	22608	19658	22017	19613	24773	19748	19325	20630	16849	19732	22828	26965	22514	24407	22431	24754	27824	19448	20101	18370	18920	22122	16714	19338	26845	25237	20975	23885	26960	22183	34605	23485	27222	33901	27163	29768	30170	28922	27204	27397	28728	23904	32749	dwellings in which construction has begun	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	11208	11908	21090	17640	21826	22364	18283	19543	16988	16275	16672	12193	13949	13851	20178	22924	20536	22228	18900	21929	19466	20063	16792	11091	13444	16682	23752	21958	20600	18956	21958	19528	21566	24095	18884	15858	15891	17875	18777	13647	15012	18763	21690	19460	26232	19601	19785	17109	17419	16116	30143	26261	28878	25744	25837	23971	21959	22533	21200	17364	



dwellings in which construction has begun 	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	4243	5942	6107	7753	8378	13671	13275	10446	11790	17511	23224	23723	25921	25207	29527	50707	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	4895	6584	7636	10868	10441	15366	16218	12229	13978	22587	30586	31079	29688	28859	37188	62411	dwellings completed	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Podlaskie	Lubelskie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Podkarpackie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Śląskie	Pomorskie	Małopolskie	Dolnośląskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	3331	4538	5011	5896	7705	9012	9793	9908	10040	12128	16994	21726	21984	24817	27282	44553	
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